Supervisor Peggy Romo West, Chairperson

From the Committee on Health and Human Needs, reporting on:

File No. 12-208
(ITEM           )  From the Director, Department on Aging, requesting authorization to increase awards for three contracts with Goodwill Industries of Southeastern Wisconsin, Inc., and one contract with Transit Express, Inc., for services provided in 2011 under contracts originally authorized by the County Board under File No. 11-34(a)(a), by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2010, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors authorized the Director, Department on Aging, to execute contracts to provide programs and services for the period January 1, through December 31, 2011 [File No. 11-34(a)(a)]; and


WHEREAS, the Department on Aging (the Department) awards funds to provider agencies based on the availability of federal, state, and local funds; previous usage by older persons of the programs and services provided; anticipated changes in service demand; and allowable costs; and


WHEREAS, the actual amount of services that occur under a specific contract is a function of changes in the number of participants, evolving client needs, weather, and other factors that cannot be precisely known at the time contracts are awarded; and

WHEREAS, when additional funds become available, the Department seeks to use those funds to fully reimburse vendors for the services provided to eligible older persons and for one-time only expenditures designed to enhance the quality of programs and services provided; and


WHEREAS, the actual cost to provide contractual services in 2011 under four (4) program and service contracts exceed the amounts originally awarded; and


WHEREAS, the Department has identified sufficient funds to increase awards to the four 2011 contracts; and 


WHEREAS, the Department recommends increasing awards for the following contractual services based on actual costs and to amend the awards as follows:

1.
Increase by $14,296, from $1,382,945 to $1,397,241, the contract with Transit 
Express, Inc., to provide Specialized Elderly Transportation Services.
2.
Increase by $40,294, from $829,000 to $869,294, the contract with Goodwill
Industries of Southeastern Wisconsin, Inc., to provide Case Management and
Delivery Services for Home Delivered Meals.
3.
Increase by $16,169, from $87,300 to $103,469, the contract with Goodwill
Industries of Southeastern Wisconsin, Inc., to provide Shopping and Errand
Services.
4.
Increase by $7,626, from $240,000 to $247,626, the contract with Goodwill
Industries of Southeastern Wisconsin, Inc., to provide Nutrition Site Supervision
(Multiple Sites).

; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director, Department on Aging, is hereby authorized to increase awards in the 2011 program and service contracts listed above and in the award amounts recommended.

jlm

02/24/2012

H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2012\Mar\HHN\Resolutions\12-08.doc
2

